All market risk limits are reviewed at least annually.

The key sources of the Group’s market risk are as follows:

Foreign Exchange risk
The risk that a company’s financial performance/position (assets/liabilities/revenues/expenditures) will be affected by
fluctuations in exchange rates, when using foreign currencies. The Group has no significant foreign exchange exposure
since liabilities are funded by assets in the same currency. Foreign currency transactions have not required the use of
interest rate swaps and foreign currency options and other derivative instruments which all carry inherent risks.
Currency exposure resides mainly in trading activity where the Group buys and sells currencies in the spot and forward
markets to assist customers in meeting their business needs. Portfolios are managed to hold positions for investment.

The results of the sensitivity analysis conducted as at  December 31 on the possible impact on net profits before tax and
on equity of fluctuations of the SRD and Euro foreign exchange rate relative to the United States dollar are presented
below.

Change in currency rate SRD
Amounts in USD

Net currency exposure Effect on profit before taxes Effect on equity
2022 2021* 2022 2021* 2022 2021*

Increase of 10% 106,693,018 21,059,771 9,699,365 2,105,977 9,699,365 2,105,977
Decrease of 10% 106,693,018 21,059,771 -11,854,780 -2,105,977 -11,854,780 -2,105,977

Change in currency rate Euro
Amounts in USD

Net currency exposure Effect on profit before taxes Effect on equity
2022 2021* 2022 2021* 2022 2021*

Increase of 10% 5,053,250 -2,459,945 -505,325 -245,994 -505,325 -245,994
Decrease of 10% 5,053,250 -2,459,945 505,325 245,994 505,325 245,994

*Please note that 2021 figures are converted to USD, but both the functional and reporting currency for 2021 are SRD.
Therefore, the change in currency rates for 2021 were in USD and EUR (amounts in SRD).

OTHER
INFORMATION

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
2022

NOTES FORMING PART
OF THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

REPORT OF
THE SUPERVISORY
BOARD

THE SUSTAINABLE
DEVELOPMENT
GOALS

MANAGEMENT
AS PER JUNE 23,
2023

ASSURIA
COMMUNITY
FUND

REPORT OF
THE EXECUTIVE
BOARD

COMPANY FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS OF
ASSURIA N.V.

TABLE OF
CONTENTS

[…]

stricter acceptance criteria and shorter claims filing terms.

The concentration of non–life insurance contract liabilities by type of contract is shown in the following table.

31-12-2022 31-12-2021

Net liabilities Net liabilities

General 29,173,723 26,015,057

Medical (Health) 3,709,027 3,355,804

Total 32,882,750 29,370,861

The geographical concentration of insurance risk in non-life insurance is shown in the following table.

31-12-2022 31-12-2021

Net liabilities Net liabilities

Suriname 18,818,936 17,041,260

Trinidad & Tobago 9,340,158 8,389,075

Guyana 4,723,656 3,940,526

Total 32,882,750 29,370,861

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended December 31, 2022
Amounts in US Dollars

5.1 (c) Insurance (Technical) Risk

Sensitivities
Some results of sensitivity testing are set out below showing the impact on profit before tax and shareholders’ equity
before and after reinsurance. For each sensitivity, the impact of change in a single factor is shown, with other assump-
tions unchanged. The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant assumptions made did not
change from the previous period.

Non-Life insurance contracts
   Effect on equity

Average claim costs 2022 2021
Increase of 10% -860,600 -1,030,652
Decrease of 10% 860,600 1,030,652

Analysis of claims development – net
Amounts in SRD 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total SRD
At end of accident year 136,878,902 204,874,404 195,341,116 254,753,604 352,600,053 352,600,053
One year later 222,504,021 270,721,861 257,212,580 339,698,256  - 339,698,256
Two years later 245,946,888 275,327,940 264,079,439  -  - 264,079,439
Three years later 248,158,302 279,118,295  -  -  - 279,118,295
Four years later 248,857,833  -  -  -  - 248,857,833

Current estimate of ultimate claims 248,930,283 280,083,895 265,939,750 349,379,528 504,757,162 1,649,090,618
Cumulative payments 240,966,025 273,275,473 245,084,222 322,844,147 323,096,216 1,405,266,083

243,824,535
Provision for prior years 30,302,268
Gross non–life insurance contract outstanding claims provision per the statement of financial provision SRD 274,126,803
Gross non–life insurance contract outstanding claims provision per the statement of financial provision in
USD*

8,605,996

*exchange rate: USD 1 = SRD 31.853

The tables below provide information on the contract maturity dates of the insurance contracts. The amounts are
discounted cash flows. For insurance contracts liabilities and reinsurance assets, maturity profiles are determined based
on estimated timing of net cash outflows from the recognized insurance liabilities.